# 1 \$65.00 225;

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM527446

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	COURT APPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEE

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Shirley Deeter		11/23/2016	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES
Bank of America, NA		06/08/2017	National Banking Association: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	David G. Hunt
Street Address:	1082 Fort Salonga Road
City:	Northport
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11768
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES
Name:	Fiduciary Trust International of Delaware
Street Address:	1220 North Market Street
Internal Address:	Suite 333
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2253497	THE KING OF SWING
Registration Number:	1907209	BENNY GOODMAN

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 9734518604

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 973-451-8511

Email: tmdocket@riker.com
Correspondent Name: Robert J. Schoenberg
Address Line 1: 1 Speedwell Avenue

Address Line 4: Morristown, NEW JERSEY 07960

TRADEMARK REEL: 006672 FRAME: 0487

900502294

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert J. Schoenberg	
SIGNATURE:	/R.J. Schoenberg/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/12/2019	
Total Attachments: 8		
source=HUNT Appointed_combined#page1.tif		
source=HUNT Appointed_combined#page2.tif		
source=HUNT Appointed_combined#page3.tif		
source=HUNT Appointed_combined#page4.tif		
source=BOA Resigns_FTI Appointed_combined#page1.tif		
source=BOA Resigns_FTI Appointed_combined#page2.tif		
source=BOA Resigns_FTI Appointed_combined#page3.tif		

source=BOA Resigns\_FTI Appointed\_combined#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006672 FRAME: 0488

RECORDED:

#### COURT OF PROBATE

# COURT OF PROBATE, Stamford Probate Court

**DISTRICT NO. PD53** 

ESTATE OF/IN THE MATTER OF

Benny Goodman, Trust under Will (86-01087T) FBO Benjie Goodman Lasseau,

At a court of probate held at the time and place of hearing set by the Court, together with any continuances thereof, as of record appears, on the petitioner's application for Appointment of co-Trustee

PRESENT: Hon. Gerald M. Fox, III, Judge

THE COURT FINDS that a trust was created for the benefit of Benjie Goodman Lasseau under Article FOURTH B of the will of said decedent, and that the trustees named below are currently serving, and remain in good standing with the Court.

Trustee's Name and Address: Shirley Deeter, 4875 Sioux Drive, Boulder, CO 80303

Trustee's Name and Address: Bank of America, N. A., Attn: Diane E. Moyer, Trust Officer, Mailstop NY8-114-08-05, 114 West 47th Street, New York, NY 10036

#### THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that:

The terms of Article FOURTH further provide that, upon the death of the beneficiary, the trust will continue for her descendants.

The instant application submitted by co-Trustee Shirley Deeter requests the appointment of David G. Hunt as an additional co-Trustee. Said petitioner is advanced in age, and expects to resign her position of trust in the foreseeable future.

The approval of the appointment of Mr. Hunt as co-trustee was streamlined by the Court, with no party objecting.

Mr. Hunt has signed an acceptance of appointment, and has filed an Appointment of Probate Judge as Agent for Service by Non-Resident Fiduciary.

The court dispenses with the requirement of a probate bond because the trustee(s) is excused by Article NINTH of the will from giving bond, or the trustee is a bank or trust company duly qualified according to law.

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED AND DECREED that the appointment of said co-Trustee is confirmed.

Dated at Stamford, Connecticut, on November 23, 2016.

#### STATE OF CONNECTICUT

RECORDED:

# COURT OF PROBATE

PC-132 NEW //13	COURT OF FRODATE	
COURT OF PROBATE, Stamford Probate Cou	rt	DISTRICT NO. PD53
ESTATE OF/IN THE MATTER OF		
Benny Goodman (86-01087T) FBO Benjie Goodman Lasseau,		
PETITION FOR:		DATE OF DECREE:
Appointment of Trustee to Fill Vacancy		11/23/2016
	CERTIFICATION	
The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the provided in the Probate Court Rules of Procedure, s	above decree was mailed on	to the following as
Nows and Address	and the second second	

# Name and Address

David G. Hunt, 1082 Fort Salonga Road, Northport, NY 11768

Thomas Benjamin Lasseau, 1441 Midvale Avenue, Apt. 309, Los Angeles, CA 90024-5490

Susan Satz, Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland & Peretti, LLP, P.O. Box 1981, Morristown, NJ 07962

Benjie Goodman Lasseau, 1760 Leavenworth Street, San Francisco, CA 94109

Shirley Deeter, 4875 Sioux Drive, Boulder, CO 80303

George L. Smith, Esq. (attorney for Shirley Deeter), Smith & Grant, LLP, 9 Greenwich Office Park, Greenwich, CT 06831 Bank of America, N. A., Attn: Diane E. Moyer, Trust Officer, Mailstop NY8-114-08-05, 114 West 47th Street, New York, NY 10036

Gregory A. Hayes, Esq. (attorney for Susan Satz and Bank of America, N. A.), Day Pitney LLP, One Canterbury Green, Stamford, CT 06901

PC- 152

RECORDED:

#### **COURT OF PROBATE**

# COURT OF PROBATE, Stamford Probate Court

**DISTRICT NO. PD53** 

ESTATE OF/IN THE MATTER OF

Benny Goodman, Trust under Will (86-01086T) FBO Rachel Goodman Edelson,

At a court of probate held at the time and place of hearing set by the Court, together with any continuances thereof, as of record appears, on the petitioner's application for Appointment of co-Trustee

PRESENT: Hon. Gerald M. Fox, III, Judge

THE COURT FINDS that a trust was created for the benefit of Rachel Goodman Edelson under Article FOURTH A of the will of said decedent, and that the trustees named below are currently serving, and remain in good standing with the Court.

Trustee's Name and Address: Shirley Deeter, 4875 Sioux Drive, Boulder, CO 80303

Trustee's Name and Address: Bank of America, N. A., Attn: Diane E. Moyer, Trust Officer, Mailstop NY8-114-08-05, 114 West 47th Street, New York, NY 10036

# THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that:

The terms of Article FOURTH further provide that, upon the death of the beneficiary, the trust will continue for her descendants.

The instant application submitted by co-Trustee Shirley Deeter requests the appointment of David G. Hunt as an additional co-Trustee. Said petitioner is advanced in age, and expects to resign her position of trust in the foreseeable future.

The approval of the appointment of Mr. Hunt as co-trustee was streamlined by the Court, with no party objecting.

Mr. Hunt has signed an acceptance of appointment, and has filed an Appointment of Probate Judge as Agent for Service by Non-Resident Fiduciary.

The court dispenses with the requirement of a probate bond because the trustee(s) is excused by Article NINTH of the will from giving bond, or the trustee is a bank or trust company duly qualified according to law.

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED AND DECREED that the appointment of said co-Trustee is confirmed.

Dated at Stamford, Connecticut, on November 23, 2016.

#### STATE OF CONNECTICUT

RECORDED:

#### **COURT OF PROBATE**

COURT OF PROBATE, Stamford Probate Court	DISTE	DISTRICT NO. PD53	
ESTATE OF/IN THE MATTER OF			
Benny Goodman (86-01086T) FBO Rachel Goodman Edelson,			
PETITION FOR:	DAT	E OF DECREE:	
Appointment of Trustee to Fill Vacancy	11/2	3/2016	

#### **CERTIFICATION**

# Name and Address

Naomi Sylvia Edelson, 6633 Dana Street, Oakland, CA 94609

David G. Hunt, 1082 Fort Salonga Road, Northport, NY 11768

George L. Smith, Esq. (attorney for Shirley Deeter), Smith & Grant, LLP, 9 Greenwich Office Park, Greenwich, CT 06831 Gregory A. Hayes, Esq. (attorney for Bank of America, N. A.), Day Pitney LLP, One Canterbury Green, Stamford, CT 06901 Bank of America, N. A., Attn: Diane E. Moyer, Trust Officer, Mailstop NY8-114-08-05, 114 West 47th Street, New York, NY 10036

Susan Satz, Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland & Peretti, LLP, P.O. Box 1981, Morristown, NJ 07962

Rachel Goodman Edelson, 3510 Cutter Way, Sacramento, CA 95818

Shirley Deeter, 4875 Sioux Drive Apt. 9, Boulder, CO 80303

Ruben Benjamin Edelson, 2708 22nd Street, Sacramento, CA 95818

Judge/Clerk

PC- 152

#### COURT OF PROBATE

# COURT OF PROBATE, Stamford Probate Court

**DISTRICT NO. PD53** 

# ESTATE OF/IN THE MATTER OF

Benny Goodman, Trust u/Article Fourth (B) (86-01087T) FBO Benjie Goodman Lasseau,

At a court of probate held at the time and place of hearing set by the Court, together with any continuances thereof, as of record appears, on the petitioner's application for Resignation of Fiduciary and Appointment of Successor,

# PRESENT: Hon. Gerald M. Fox, III, Judge

THE COURT FINDS that a trust was created for the benefit of Benjie Goodman Lasseau under Article Fourth (B) of the will of said decedent, and that the trustees named below are currently serving, and remain in good standing with the Court.

Trustee's Name and Address:

Shirley Deeter, 4875 Sioux Drive, Apt. 9, Boulder, CO 80303

David G. Hunt, 1082 Fort Salonga Road, Northport, NY 11768

#### THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that:

Bank of America, N.A. was appointed by this court on July 13th, 1999 to serve as Co-Trustee for said trust.

An instrument of resignation dated November 2, 2016 by Bank of America, N.A. has been filed with this court.

The remaining Co-Trustees, Shirley Deeter and David G. Hunt have nominated the Fiduciary Trust International of Delaware to replace Bank of America, N.A.

Fiduciary Trust International of Delaware has signed an acceptance of trust and the Secretary of State of Connecticut has issued its Appointment Receipt so that Fiduciary Trust International of Delaware may serve as Co-Trustee.

All persons known to be interested in said proceeding have received notice of their right to request a hearing in a trust matter and no one has objected.

The court dispenses with the requirement of a probate bond because the trustee(s) is excused by Article ninth of the will from giving bond, or the trustee is a bank or trust company duly qualified according to law.

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED AND DECREED that the resignation of Bank of America, N.A. is hereby accepted and appointment of Fiduciary Trust International of Delaware as Co-Trustee is confirmed.

Dated at Stamford, Connecticut, this 8 day of June, 2017.

# STATE OF CONNECTICUT

# **COURT OF PROBATE**

COURT OF PROBATE, Stamford Probate Court	DISTRICT NO. PD53
ESTATE OF/IN THE MATTER OF	
Benny Goodman (86-01087T) FBO Benjie Goodman Lasseau,	
PETITION FOR:	DATE OF DECREE:
Resignation of Fiduciary and Appointment of Successor	6/8/2017
CERTIFICAT  The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the above decree was may provided in the Probate Court Rules of Procedure, section 8.2:	1. 10117
Name and Address Fiduciary Trust International of Delaware, Attn: Jody Jenkins, 1220 No David G. Hunt, 1082 Fort Salonga Road, Northport, NY 11768 Thomas Benjamin Lasseau, 6176 East Parkway, Joshua Tree, CA 9225 Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland & Perretti, LLP, Attn: Susan Satz, P.O. I Benjie Goodman Lasseau, 1760 Leavenworth Street, San Francisco, C. Shirley Deeter, 4875 Sioux Drive, Apt. 9, Boulder, CO 80303 George L. Smith, Esq. (attorney for David G. Hunt and Shirley Deeter) CT 06831 Bank of America, N.A., Attn: Eskridge van N. Culver, CTFA, Mailston 10036 Gregory A. Hayes, Esq. (attorney for Bank of America, N.A.), Day Pit	Box 1981, Morristown, NJ 07962-1981 A 94109 ), Smith & Grant, LLP, 9 Greenwich Office Park, Greenwich, p NY8-114-08-05, 114 West 47th Street, New York, NY
	Nabil E. Valencial Assistant Clerk

#### COURT OF PROBATE

#### COURT OF PROBATE, Stamford Probate Court

**DISTRICT NO. PD53** 

ESTATE OF/IN THE MATTER OF

Benny Goodman, Trust u/Article Fourth (A) (86-01086T) FBO Rachel Goodman Edelson,

At a court of probate held at the time and place of hearing set by the Court, together with any continuances thereof, as of record appears, on the petitioner's application for Resignation of Fiduciary and Appointment of Successor,

# PRESENT: Hon. Gerald M. Fox, III, Judge

THE COURT FINDS that a trust was created for the benefit of Rachel Goodman Edelson under Article Fourth (A) of the will of said decedent, and that the trustees named below are currently serving, and remain in good standing with the Court.

Trustee's Name and Address:

Shirley Deeter, 4875 Sioux Drive, Apt. 9, Boulder, CO 80303

David G. Hunt, 1082 Fort Salonga Road, Northport, NY 11768

#### THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that:

Bank of America, N.A. was appointed by this court on July 13th, 1999 to serve as Co-Trustee for said trust.

An instrument of resignation dated November 2, 2016 by Bank of America, N.A. has been filed with this court.

The remaining Co-Trustees, Shirley Deeter and David G. Hunt have nominated the Fiduciary Trust International of Delaware to replace Bank of America, N.A.

Fiduciary Trust International of Delaware has signed an acceptance of trust and the Secretary of State of Connecticut has issued its Appointment Receipt so that Fiduciary Trust International of Delaware may serve as Co-Trustee.

All persons known to be interested in said proceeding have received notice of their right to request a hearing in a trust matter and nc one has objected.

The court dispenses with the requirement of a probate bond because the trustee(s) is excused by Article ninth of the will from giving bond, or the trustee is a bank or trust company duly qualified according to law.

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED AND DECREED that the resignation of Bank of America, N.A. is hereby accepted and appointment of Fiduciary Trust International of Delaware as Co-Trustee is confirmed.

Dated at Stamford, Connecticut, this 9 day of June, 2017.

# STATE OF CONNECTICUT

# **COURT OF PROBATE**

COURT OF PROBATE, Stamford Probate Court	DISTRICT NO. PD53
ESTATE OF/IN THE MATTER OF  Benny Goodman (86-01086T) FBO Rachel Goodman Edelson,	
PETITION FOR:	DATE OF DECREE:
Interim Account	6/9/2017
The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the above decree was mai provided in the Probate Court Rules of Procedure, section 8.2:  Name and Address	10/0/17
Naomi Sylvia Edelson, 6633 Dana Street, Oakland, CA 94609 David G. Hunt, 1082 Fort Salonga Road, Northport, NY 11768 George L. Smith, Esq. (attorney for David G. Hunt and Shirley Deeter), CT 06831 Gregory A. Hayes, Esq. (attorney for Bank of America, N.A.), Day Pitne Bank of America, N.A., Eskridge van N. Culver, CTFA, Mailstop NY8-Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland & Peretti, LLP, Attn: Susan Satz, P.O. Bo Rachel Goodman Edelson, 3510 Cutter Way, Sacramento, CA 95818 Shirley Deeter, 4875 Sioux Drive Apt. 9, Boulder, CO 80303 Ruben Benjamin Edelson, 2708 22nd Street, Sacramento, CA 95818 Fiduciary Trust International of Delaware, Attn: Jody Jenkins, 1220 No.	ey LLP, One Canterbury Green, Stamford, CT 06901 -114-08-05, 114 West 47th Street, New York, NY 10036 ox 1981, Morristown, NJ 07962
	Nabil E. Valencia, Assistant Clerk